NOTICE OF PROPOSED RULE ADOPTION

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

DIVISION OF MEDICAID
Miss. Division of Medicaid
¢/o Ginnie McCardle, Spec. Proj. Officer Specific Legal Authority authorizing the promulgation of
Robert E. Lee Building Rule: Miss. Code Ann. §43-13-121(1972). as amended
239 N. Lamar Street
Suite 801 Reference to Rules repealed, amended or suspended by the
Jackson, MS 39201-1399 Proposed Rule :
(601) 359-6310 Provider Policy Manual Section 25.02-25.34

http://www.dom.state.ms.us

Explanation of the Purpose of the Proposed Rule and the reason(s) for proposing the rule:
AP2006-72 These Provider Palicy Updates to pages in Section 25 {(Hospital Inpatient) regarding Prospective Payment
Methods (APR/DRG) and creates a new page (25.34) for future use.

This rule is proposed as a [X]Final Rule, and/or a [ ] Temporary Rule (Check one or both boxers as applicable.)

Persons may present their views on the proposed rule by addressing written comments to the agency at the above
address. Persons making comments should include their name and address, as well as other contact information, and
if you are an agent or attorney, the name, address and telephone number of the party or parties you represent.

Oral Proceeding: Check one box below:
[]An oral proceeding is scheduled on this rule on Date; Time:
Place:

If you wish to be heard and present evidence at the oral proceeding you must make a written request to the agency at
the above address at least day(s) prior to the proceeding to be placed on the agenda. The request should
include your name, address, telephone number as well as other contact information; and if you are an agent or
attorney, the name, address and telephone number of the party or parties you represent.

An oral proceeding is not scheduled on this rule. Where an oral proceeding is not scheduled, an oral proceeding
will be held if a written request for an oral proceeding is submitted by a political subdivision, an agency or ten (10)
persons. The written request should be submitted to the agency contact person at the above address within twenty
(20) days after the filing of this notice of proposed rule adoption and should include the name, address and telephone
number of the person(s) making the request; and if you are an agent or attorney, the name, address and telephone
number of the party or parties you represent.

Economic Impact Statement: Check one box below:
[XThe agency has determined that an economic impact statement is not required for this rule, or

[(IThe concise summary of the economic impact statement required is attached.

The entire text of the Proposed Rule including the text of any rule being amended or changed is attached.

Date Rule d: December 1, 2006 Proposed Effective Date of Rule: January 1, 2007

Executive Director
ignatiire dnd Title of Person Submitting Rule for Filing

SOS FORM APA 001
Effective Date 07/29/2005
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When a private room is not medically necessary but is furnished at the beneficiary's request, the hospital

may charge the patient no more than the difference between the customary charge for the
accommodations furnished and the customary charge for the semi-private agcommodations at the rate in
effect at the time services are rendered. No such charge may be made to the patient unless he/she
requested the more expensive accommeodations with the knowledge that he/she would be charged the
differential. The patient's account file, over the signature of an authorized hospital employee. should
reflect that the patient was informed and consent was given by the beneficiary for the differential charge
in accommodations from semi-private to private room.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.02
Inpatient
Page 2 of 2
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: #0403
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.03

Pages: 1
Subject: Discharge Against Medical Advice (AMA) Cross Reference: Inpatient

Prosgective Pagment Method 25.27
E—— e

Discharge Against Medical Advice (AMA) occurs when a beneficiary leaves a hospital against the advice
or consent of a physician. Mississippi Medicaid will reimburse covered inpatient or outpatient hospital
services rendered to the beneficiary even though the beneficiary leaves against medical advice.

Reimbursement will be made in accordance with the transfer policy outlined in Section 25.27.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.03
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 13/01/01
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.04

Pages: 1
Subject: Ancillary Services Cross Reference: Inpatient

Prospective Payment Method 25.27
_________________________——-m-m——-————a—-g———i—————m-

Medically necessary ancillary services that are routinely furnished according to medically accepted
standards of practice to inpatients by the hospital or by others under arrangements made by the hospital
and in accordance with and subject to exclusions of this manual are covered services. Reimbursement
for ancillary services is included within payment calculated under the Inpatient prospective payment
method described in Section 25.27.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.04
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1
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Division of Medicaid New: - 4 Date: 44/01/01

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/07
Provider Policy Manual Current:
—_—— e
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section; 25.05
Pages: 1

Subject: Disproportionate Share Hospital £DSH1 Cross Reference:

The Mississippi Medicaid State Plan defines the Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) program and the

quallﬂcatfons for pammpa‘non in the DSH program P—thsi%ewned—%é—mae;ated%e&pﬁals—tha#qu&ﬁyas

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.05
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 13/01/04
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.06

Pages: 1

Subject: Hospital Responsibilities for Physician Services Cross Reference:

Physicians employed by or contracted with the hospital may not bill individually for services rendered to
Medicaid beneficiaries. The hospital must bill for services provided by physicians employed by or
contracted with the hospital (ex: hospitalists, lab directors, etc.). These services must be billed on the
HCEFA-1508 professional claim (i.e.. CMS-1500 or X12N 837P) with the physician’'s individual Medicaid
provider number as the servicing provider and the hospital’s Medicaid provider number as the billing
provider, This includes services provided in the emergency room by physicians employed on a full-time or
part-time basis by the hospital and other physicians employed by or with a contractual arrangement with
the hospital.

A hospital that accepts a Medicaid beneficiary for treatment accepts the responsibility for making sure
that the beneficiary receives all medically necessary services that are covered by Medicaid. The
conditions of participation that govern hospitals providing care to Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries
require that the governing body of the hospital assures accountability of the medical staff for the quality of
care provided to beneficiaries. Accordingly, if a particular physician with whom the hospital contracts
does not accept Medicaid, the hospital has the responsibility of assuring the delivery of these medically
necessary services to a Medicaid beneficiary.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.06
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 14H01/04
Provider Policy Manual Current: —01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.07
Pages: 1
Subject: Blood and Biood Components Cross Reference:_Inpatient
Prospective Payment Method 25.27

Medically necessary blood and blood components are covered services without limit. Reimbursement for

these products is included within payment calculated under the inpatient prospective pavment method
described in Section 25.27.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.07
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1



Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Fevised: X Date: 48/01/05
Provider Policy Manual c;irent: ——01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.08

Pages: 2
Subject: Newborn Child Eligibility Cross Reference:

Beneficiary Information 3.02

Newborn children may become Medicaid beneficiaries effective on his/her date of birth.

Newborn to a Medicaid-eligible Mother

A child born to a Medicaid-eligible mother may automatically be eligible for Medicaid coverage for one
year, provided the newborn continues to live with the mother. Following the birth of a child of a Medicaid
beneficiary and before the mother is discharged from the birthing facility, hospitals must complete the
Request for Newborn Health Benefits Identification Number form. This form authorizes the hospital to
release information to the Division of Medicaid (DOM). The completed form should be faxed to the
appropriate Medicaid Regional Office that serves the county where the mother and baby will reside. The
Medicaid Regional Office will process the newborn information and assign a permanent Medicaid 1D
number within 7-10 days of receipt and fax the form back to the birthing facility initiating the form.

NOTE: Newborns adopted at birth are not automatically entitied to the one-year eligibility period. An
application for the newborn must be filed with the appropriate certifying agency.

A hospital can verify eligibility through the AVRS line at 1-800-884-3222 for any Medicaid beneficiary.

Newborn Who Is Not Medicaid-eligible at the Time of Birth

Eligibility is established by submitting an application to the appropriate Medicaid Regional Office.
Application forms are available at some hospitals, federally qualified health centers, health departments,
and other provider offices as well as Medicaid regional offices. If eligibility criteria are met and there are
unpaid bills, eligibility may be established for as much as three months prior to the date of application as
described in Section 3.03 in this manual.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.08
Inpatient
Page 1 of 2
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REQUEST FOR NEWBORN HEALTH BENEFITS IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

(Please print or type)
Regional Medicaid Office Hospital

e,
e

Fax Number Fax Number

I. RELEASE OF INFORMATION — TO BE COMPLETED BY PARENT

[, , hereby authorize
(Name of Parent) (Name of Hospitai)

to release to the Mississippi Division of Medicaid information regarding my newborn child,

tor purposes of enrolling my child in Medicaid or the

(Name of Child As It Appears on Birth Cettificate)
Children’s Heailth Insurance Program (CHIP).

Signature of Parent Date

Il. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION — TO BE COMPLETED BY HOSPITAL

Newborn’s Date of Birth Sex Race
U Single Birth
U Multiple Births How many?

Name and Address of Mother

County of Residence

Mother's Medicaid |D# Mother's SSN

*Your SSN will be used to ensure will be used to ensure that Medicaid correctly matches your baby’s record
to vour record. Pursuant io the authority found in federal law at 42 U.S.C. 1320b-7(a) and federal requlations
at 42 CFR 435.910. you are required to disclose the Social Security Number (SSN) for each person applying

for Health Benefits. This is a mandatory requirement in order to be eligible for Medicaid benefits. If vou
cannot recall the SSN for each applicant or if the applicant does not have a SSN, the agency can assist you
in applying for a SSN for each applicant. If the applicant has a well established religious objection for not
providing his or her SSN, he or she should staie the basis for such objection and the agency will review this

request. The SSN will be used to verify information such as income and insurance coverage and to help

maintain files regarding eligibility pursuant to the authority described in federal regulations 42 CFR 435.940
through 42 CFR 435.960. The SSN may also be used to maich with records within the State Medicaid agency

and in other siate, federal, and/or local agencies, such as the Social Security Administration. Internal

Revenue Services, and Employment Security.

Were parenial rights terminated? No Yes

Hospital representative furnishing Information
Telephone number Date

lIl. HEALTH BENEFITS INFORMATION — TO BE COMPLETED BY MEDICAID REGIONAL OFFICE

Newborn is eligible for d Medicaid O  Children’s Health Insurance
Health Benefits 1D# Effective Date
DOM Worker Date

Revised 11/07/2006
Division of Medicaid State of Mississippi 239 N. Lamar St. Suite 801 Jackson, MS 39201-1311 1-800-421-2408

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.08
Inpatient
Page 2 of 2
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 1+04/04
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.09

Pages: 2
Subject: Maternity Epidurals Cross Reference: Conditions of

Participation 4.01

Inpatient Prospective Payment
Method 25.27

—
—

A maternity epidural is a covered procedure under Mississippi Medicaid for all pregnant Medicaid
beneficiaries.  All pregnant Medicaid beneficiaries must have access to this anesthesia service.
Mississippi Medicaid considers maternity epidurals as a medically necessary service for treatment of
labor pain. A maternity epidural is not considered an elective procedure. Reimbursement for

epidurals is included within payment calculated under the inpatient prospective payment method

described in Section 25.27.

Physician Responsibilities

A physician who is participating in the Mississippi Medicaid program must take all reasonable measures
to ensure that maternity patients are instructed and offered an epidural as an available and covered
service under Mississippi Medicaid as part of the patient's prenatal counseling. The patient’s options for
pain relief medication during childbirth must be explained to her. If she requests an epidural, she should
be instructed that this is a covered service under the Mississippi Medicaid program. Beneficiary problems
with access to epidurals should be reported to the Program Integrity Unit hotline number at 1-800-880-
5920 or 601-987-3962.

Anesthesiologist and CRNA Responsibilities

Anesthesiologists/CRNAs may not refuse to provide a maternity epidural to a Medicaid beneficiary except
when medically contraindicated. An anesthesiologist/CRNA who is participating in the Mississippi
Medicaid program must make available and offer maternity epidural services to pregnant Medicaid
beneficiaries and cannot require a pregnant Medicaid beneficiary to pay for an epidural. He/She must
accept the Medicaid payment as payment in full and cannot require a co-payment for his/her services.
Under federal Medicaid law, deductions, cost sharing, or similar charges are not permitted for Medicaid
services furnished to pregnant women. Thus, a participating provider's demand for these additional
payments would be in violation of the law.

The decision to have an epidural is to be decided between the beneficiary and her
anesthesiclogist/CRNA in consultation with the obstetrician. No means of coercion, dissuasion, or refusal
by an anesthesiologist/CRNA to provide an epidural to a beneficiary in labor shall be utilized in
determining this decision.

Hospital Responsibilities

A hospital that accepts a pregnant Medicaid beneficiary for treatment accepts the responsibility for
making sure that the beneficiary has access to an epidural. If an anesthesiologist does not accept a
Medicaid patient for treatment, the hospital has the responsibility of assuring the delivery of this service.
A pregnant beneficiary is entitled to receive the service from a provider who has accepted her as a patient
without the imposition of deductibles, cost sharing, or similar charges.

The conditions of participation that govern hospitals providing care to Medicaid beneficiaries require that
the governing body of the hospital assures accountability of the medical staff for the quality of care

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.09
Inpatient
Page 1 of 2
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provided to patients. There must be an effective hospital-wide quality assurance program to evaluate ihe
provision of patient care, and all organized services related to patient care, including services furnished
by a contractor must be evaluated, and where deficiencies are identified, remedial action must be taken
(42 CFR 482.12, 21 & 22).

As referenced in Section 4.01, Conditions of Participation, of this manual: “The provider must
agree to accept as payment in full the amount paid by the Medicaid program for all services
covered under the Medicaid program within the beneficiary’s service limits with the exception of
authorized deductibles, co-insurance, and co-paymentis. All services covered under the Medicaid
program will be made available to the beneficiary. Beneficiaries will not be required to make
deposits or payments on charges for services covered by Medicaid. A provider cannot pick and
choose procedures for which the provider will accept Medicaid. At no time shall the provider be
authorized to split services and require the beneficiary to pay for ane type of service and Medicaid
to pay for another. All services provided to Medicaid beneficiaries will be billed to Medicaid only
where Medicaid covers said service, unless some other resources, other than the beneficiary or
the beneficiary’s family, will pay for the service.”

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.09
Inpatient
Page 2 of 2



Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: -14/64/0%
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.10
Pages: 1
Subject: Take Home Drugs, Supplies, and Equipment Cross Reference: Implantable
Programmable Baclofen Pumps
25.20
Inpatient Prospective Payment
LN e Method 25.27
Drugs

beneﬁa-ar—y—are—eeverea— Fiermbursement for druqs Lowded durmq an mpatlent st ay is rncludsd wnhm
payment calculated under the inpaflient prospective payment method described in Section 25.27. Take
home drugs are NOT covered. A beneficiary may, upon discharge from the hospital, take home
remaining amounts of drugs that have been supplied for him/her either on prescription or doctor’s order, if
continued administration is necessary, since they already would have been charged to his/her account by
the hospital.

Supplies

beaehewe#ease-#em—-ﬂae—hes&%al— Fie\mbursement for suuphes used durmq an lnnatleni stav is

included within payment calculated under the inpatient prospective payment method described in Section
25.27. Supplies and appliances furnished to a beneficiary for use solely outside the hospital are NOT

covered.

Implantable Pumps

Refer to Section 25.20, implantable Programmable Bacloien Pumps, in this manual.

Oxygen

-----

ms#he%-s%ay—m—ﬂ;e—hespﬁal—ns-eeve#e@ Reimbursement for oxygen used dur[ng an mgaﬂent stay
included within pavment calculated under the inpatieni prospective payment method described in Section

25.27. Oxygen furnished to a beneficiary for use solely outside the hospital is NOT covered.

Durable Medical Equipment

ms#hepsta%m—meuhespa%eevered— Hembursement for durable medlcal eguugment used durlng an
inpatient stay is included within paymeni calculated under the inpatient prospective payment method

described in Section 25.27. Equipment furnished to a beneficiary for use solely outside the hospital is
NOT covered.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.10
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1



—
==

Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 07/0404
Provider Policy Manual ___ Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.11
Pages: 2
Subject: Transplants Cross Reference: Transplants
28.01-28.18

. raesa oo —]

Mississippi Medicaid benefits are provided for the following transplants if the facility obtains prior approval
and satisfies all criteria:

PROCEDURE COVERED PA
REQUIRED

Cornea Yes No
Heart Yes Yes
Heart/Lung Yes Yes
Kidney * Yes No
Liver Yes Yes
Lung - Single Yes Yes
Lung - Bilateral Yes Yes
Marrow or Peripheral Hematopoietic Yes Yes
Stem Cell: Autologous, Syngeneic, or

Allogeneic

Pancreas No No
Small Bowel Yes Yes

* A kidney transplant done in conjunction with pancreas will be reimbursed as a kidney
transplant only.

Requests for prior approval should be sent to DOM's Reer—Review—Organization{PRO} Ulilization
Management and Quality Improvement Organization (UM/QIO). Physicians are urged to submit their
requests as soon as it is determined that the patient may be a poteniial candidate for transplant.
All transplant benefits are contingent upon:

1. The beneficiary’s continued eligibility for Mississippi Medicaid;

2. The beneficiary’s application for the transplant being approved by DOM's-PRO-UM/QIO:

3. All inpatient days being certified by DOM’'s-RRG UM/QIO;

4. All conditions of third party liability procedures being satisfied;

&:  All providers of Serwces completing requ1rements for parhc:patlon in the MISSISSIppI Med:ca|d

program; a
program;

Provider Policy Manual Hospital inpatient Section: 25.11
Page 1 of 2
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Ali claims being completed according to the reguirements of the Mississippi Medicaid program:

All charges, both facility and physician, relating to procurement/storage must be billed by the
transplant facility on the-UJB92 institutional claim (e.g.. UB92, UB-04, X12N 8371) ferm under the
appropriate revenue code;

The transplant facility providing appropriate medical records, progress or outcome reports as
requested by DOM, the PRO- UM/QIQ or the fiscal agent, and

The transplant procedure being performed ai the requesting facility.

All terms of the Mississippi Medicaid program, including timely filing requirements, are applicable.

Approval will not be given for:

°

Transplant procedures for which medical necessity has not been proven;
Transplant procedures which are still investigative, experimental, or still in clinical trial;
Transplant procedures performed in a facility not approved by DOM;

Inpatient or outpatient admissions for transplant procedures on which certification or re-
certification is not obtained from the RRS- UM/QIQ.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.11

Page 2 of 2



Division of Medicaid New: Date:

Stiate of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 44/01/01
Provider Policy Manual Lo Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Secfion: 25.12
Pages: 1
Subject: Transporiation of Patients Cross Reference: Ambulance
8.03 and-8.04 and NET12.01-12.17
Py NET 12.0

Refer to Ambulance, Sections 8.03 and 8.04, and NET-Sestions342.04-4247 of this-manuak-Non-
Emergency Transportation, Section 12.0, of he Medicaid policy manual.

Nursing Facility Residents

If a nursing facility resident is transferred from a nursing facility to a hospital, remains hospiialized for
longer than fifteen (15) days, and is discharged from the nursing facility, transportation for these residents

should be arranged by the hospital.

If there has not been a final discharge from the nursing facility and the resident had a hospital stay of less
than fifteen (15) days, transportation back to the nhursing facility must be arranged by the nursing facility
staff.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.12
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1
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Division of Medicaid
State of Mississippi
Provider Policy Manual

New: Date:
Revised: X Date: 440101
Current: 01/01/07

Section: Hospital Inpatient

Subject: Change of Ownership

e o

Section: 25,13

Pages: 1
Cross Reference: Change of

OwnershiE 4.03

Refer to Section 4.03, Change of Ownership, in thisranwakin the Medicaid policy manual.

Provider Policy Manual

Hospital
Inpatient
Page1of 1

Section: 25.13



Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 14/61/01
Provider Policy Manual ___ Current: ——01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.15
Pages: 2
Subject: Documentation Requirements Cross Reference: Maintenance of
Records 7.03

—
—

h

—

All professional and institutional providers participating in the Medicaid program are required to maintain
records that will disclose services rendered and billed under the program and, upon request, make such
records available to representatives of DOM or the Office of the Attorney General in substantiation of any
or all claims. These records should be retained a minimum of five (5) years in order to comply with all
state and federal regulations and laws.

In order for DOM to fulfill its obligations to verify services rendered to Medicaid beneficiaries and paid for
by Medicaid, the hospital must maintain legible and auditable records that will substantiate the claim
submitted to Medicaid. At a minimum, the records must contain the following on each patient:

o Date of service;

= A comprehensive history and physical assessmeni/report, including the patient's presenting
complaint;

e Diagnosis(es) to substantiate the hospitalization and all treatments/procedures rendered during
the hospitalization;

» The specific name/type of all diagnostic studies (x-ray, lab, etc.) and the medical indication and
results/finding of the studies;

 Documentation and consult reports to substantiate treatment/procedures rendered, the patient’s
response to the treatment/procedure, and the signature or initials of the appropriate health care
worker providing the treatment/procedure (physician, nurse, therapist, dietitian, ete.);

e The name, strength, dosage, route (IM, IV, PO, topical, enteral, intracatheter, etc.), date and time,
indication for, and the administration of all medications administered to the patient;

e Discharge planning and instructions, including the signature or initials of the health care worker
performing the instruction, the name of the person being instructed, date, and time of instruction;
whether the instructions are given in writing, verbally, by telephone or other means; and how
much instruction was comprehended by the beneficiary, including level of proficiency on return
demonstration when a procedure is being taught;

¢ Discharge orders for medications, treatments/procedures, etc., that indicate whether the
orders/prescriptions are issued in writing, verbally, or by telephone, and to whom the orders are
issued;

e Signed physician orders for all medications, treatments, and procedures rendered to the patient.
DOM requires that all x-ray images (films, digital images, etc.) be accessible at all times for
review. In addition, DOM requires that the films or images be of such quality that they can be

clearly interpreted.

Providers must maintain proper and complete documentation to verify the services provided. The
provider has full responsibility for maintaining documentation to justify the services provided.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.15
Inpatient
Page1of2
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DOM, the PRO- UM/QIQ, and/or the fiscal agent have the authority to request any patient records at any
time to conduct a random sampling review and/or documentation of any services billed by the provider.

If a provider's records do not substantiate services paid for under the Mississippi Medicaid program, as
previously noted, the provider will be asked to refund to the Mississippi Medicaid program any money
received from the program for such non-substantiated services. If a refund is not received within 30 days,
a sum equal o the amount paid for such services may be deducted from any future payments that are
deemed to be due the provider, unless other arrangements are made and approved by DOM.

Any hospital provider who knowingly or willfully makes, or causes to be made, false statement or
representation of a material fact in any application for Medicaid benefiis or Medicaid payments
may be prosecuted under federal and state criminal laws. A false attestation can result in civil
monetary penalties as well as fines, and may automatically disqualify the hospital provider as a
provider of Medicaid services.

Refer to Section 7.0. General Policy for additional documentation requirements.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.15
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 434/04/01
Provider Policy Manual S Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.16
Pages: 1

Subject: Therapy Cross Reference: Inpatient

gt Prospective Payment Method 25.27

= = ——————  —————— — W

made—by—the—hespﬁak—are-eeve;ed- Re:mbursement for theraneutlc services Drowded to mDatrents bv the

hospital. or by others under arrangements made by the hospital, is included within payment calculated
under the inpatient prospective payment method described in Section 25.27. These covered services
include services not otherwise listed as covered inpatient services.

Inpatient services rendered by a psychologist or a therapist who is employed by the hospital and whose
services are normally included in the billing of the hospital are covered on a reasonable basis in the same
manner as the services of other non-physician hospital employees.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.16
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 41/04/0%
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.17

Pages: 1
Subject: Out of State Facilities Cross Reference: Inpatient

= Prospective Payment Method 25.27

Qut-of-state hospitals are reimbursed under the inpatient prospective pyment method described in section
25.27.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.17
Inpatient
Page 1of1
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" Division of Medicaid New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 43/01/04
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.19

Pages: 1
Subject: Non-Covered Procedures Cross Reference: 1t

In keeping with the Mississippi Medicaid policy for not providing reimbursement for services that are non-
covered, any non-covered procedure petformed in an inpatient or outpatient setting will result in this
portion, or possibly the entire claim, being disallowed. Certification of a procedure by the RBG UM/QIO
for Mississippi Medicaid does not guarantee payment or the amount of payment for Medicaid services.
Eligibility for and payment of Medicaid services are subject to all terms and conditions and limitations of
the Medicaid program.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.19
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1
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Division of Medicaid New: — Date: 14/0t/04

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 01/01/07
Provider Policy Manual __ Current:
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.20

Pages: 1

Subject: lmEl_antable Progrjxmmable Baclofen Pumgs Cross Reference:

EffectiveJuly-+-20064-the The cost of the implantable programmable baclofen drug pumps used 1o treat
spasticity that are implanted in an inpatient hogpital setting will be reimbursed outside the hespital
Medicaid-per-diem-rate inpatient prospective payment method. Hospitals must submit a paper claim with
a copy of the invoice and product description that validates that it is an implantable pump and an
attachment that verifies the cost of the pump to the hospital. Hospitals must remove the cost of these
pumps from the cost report fited with Medicaid. Reimbursement is limited to $10,000 per state fiscal year
(July 1- June 30) per Medicaid beneficiary. Claims submitted for beneficiaries who have exhausted their
inpatient benefit limit or for non-certified days will be denied.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.20
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1



Division of Medicaid New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 44/64/6%
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.23

Pages: 1
Subject: Canceled-Procedures Cross Reference:

Reserved for Future Use

Section 25.23 is RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 2523
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1



Division of Medicaid New: Daie:

Staie of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 13/014/04
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.24

Pages: 1
Subject: Psychiatric Services/Geropsyohiatrie-Unit Cross Reference:
————Geriatric Psychiatric Unit B 2%

Geropsychiatrie Unit- Geriatric Psychiatric Unit

Mississippi Medicaid does not cover services provided in a geropsyehiatfie geriatric psychiatric (Geri-
psych) unit of a hospital.

Inpatient Psychiatric Services

DOM covers inpatient acute psychiatric services in acute freestanding psychiatric facilities and in a
psychiatric unit of a medical-surgical facility. Limitations apply to these services and are outlined below
by facility type:
Acute Freestanding Psychiatric Facility
e The services are available for children up to age 21
» The service must be medically necessary, as determined by the PRG-UM/QIO
Psychiatric Unit at a Medical Surgical Facility
o The services are available to children or adults
e The service must be medically necessary, as determined by the PRG-UM/QIO
s Services are applied to the limit of thirty (30) inpatient hospital days per fiscal year

(services for children may be extended if medically necessary, as determined by the PRO

UM/QIO}
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Prior Authorization Process

When prior authorization is required, the hospital must contact the UM/QIO as identified in Section 1.10 of
the Medicaid Policy Manual. Letters of approval will be sent to the provider indicating the approved

tfreatment authorization number (TAN) and dates of service. This information should be used when filing

the claim form. Certification acknowledges only the medical necessity and appropriateness of the setting
and does not guarantee payment.

Requests for reconsideration of a denied request may be sent with additional information that justifies the

need for requested service(s) to the UM/QIO within thirty (30) calendar days of the date of the denial
notice. or in certain situations, three (3) business days for an expediied reconsideration.

The UM/QIO will notify all involved parties in writing of the reconsideration review determination. If the

denial is upheld, the notice will contain information for the facility and the physician that the Medicaid
beneficiary has the right io request an Administrative Appeal to DOM within 15 calendar days of the

notification date and directions for how the beneficiary may request such an appeal.

Medicaid beneficiaries_in_hospitals may be billed for inpatient care occurring after they have received
written notiiication of Medicaid non-approval of hospital services. lf the notice is issued prior to the
beneficiary's admission, the beneficiary is liable for full payment if he/she enters the hospital. If the notice
is_issued at or after admission, the beneticiary is responsible for payment for all services provided after
receipt of the notice.

In the event that the UM/QIQ’s retrospective review determines that the admission did not meet the
inpatient care criteria, Medicaid beneficiaries may not be billed for inpatient stav.

Medicaid beneficiaries may not be billed for inpatient care because the hospital failed to obtain the
required admission and continued stay authorization.

This does not apply to Medicaid non-covered services such as Geriatric Psychiatric services.

Authorization for Admission

e A person is considered an inpatient if formally admitted as an inpatieni with the expectation that

hefshe will remain at least overnight and occupy a bed even though it later develops that he/she
can be discharged or is transferred to another hospital and does not actually use a hospital bed

overnight.

o When a beneficiary is initially admitted fo outpatient status, and subsequently is converted io

inpatient status, the date of admission is defined as the date the beneficiary is converied to
inpaiient status as documented by the physician's ordet.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.25
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Emergent and urgent admissions must be authorized on the next working day after admission.
e |n general. all admissions require prior authorization, with iwo exceptions.

o Vaginal deliveries with length of stay less than three days and cesarean deliveries with
length of stay less than five days do not require prior authorization. These admissions

must. however, be reporied to the UM/QIO in accordance with the requirements set by
the UM/QIO.

o Normal newborn admissions require neither authorization nor reporting to the UM/QIO. A
normal newborn is defined as a patient born within the treating hospiial with length of stay

less than five days. In situations where the length of stay for a normal newborn is five
days or _more because the mother has not been_discharged (baby is considered
“poarding in”), the hospital must contact the UM/QIQ.

(o]

o When length of stay exceeds two days (vadinal delivery) or four days {cesarean delivery or
normal newborn) the hospital must contact the UM/QIO for authorization of continued inpatient

care.

o For admissions of newborns_delivered ouiside the hospital, the admitiing hospital must contact
the UM/QIO for authorization of inpatient care.

¢ When seeking authorization for newborns, the infant’s full name must be aiven to the UM/QIO.
Baby Boy or Baby Girl is not acceptable. The infant’s name given to the UM/QIO must be the

same as the name on the claim submitted to Medicaid.

Authorization for Length of Stay

In_general, authorization of length of stay is not required. The exception is that authorization for additional
days is reguired if the stay extends past the Long Stay Threshold value that will be specified by DOM.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.25
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:
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State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 41/04/01
_Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.26
Pages: 1
Subject: Split Billing Cross Reference: 23 Hour

Observation Services 26.14

Mississippi Medicaid will accept interim billing for a single hospital admission in the following situations:

e When the inifial claim is billed to Medicare and Medicare exhausted days are billed to Medicaid.

o When the [enath of stay exceeds the DRG Interim Claim Threshold as determined by DOM. In
this_instance, an interim_claim will be paid an interim per diem rate for the initial bill times the
number of days. At the time the patient is discharged, the hospital must replace or void the
interim claim or claims and submit & single admit-through-discharge claim for which pavment will
be calculated under the inpatient prospective pavment method.

Providers are no longer required to do split billing for inpatient stays that span the Medicaid fiscal vear.,

For Mississippi Medicaid. the 23-hour_observation stay is not considered a split bill. See 23 Hour
Observation Services, Section 26.14, in the Medicaid policy manual for detailed billing instructions.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.28
Inpatient
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"Division of Medicaid " New: Date:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: -08/01/06
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.27
Pages: —-4
Subiect:-inpatient-Per Diem-Raies Cross Reference:
ProsEective Payment Method ZFFansplants-zs—ts

Applicability

Except as specified in this paragraph. the inpatient prospective payment method applies to all inpatient
stays for all acute care services in _general, rehabilitation and freestanding psychiatric hospitals. It does

not apply to stays where Medicare is the primary payer or io “swing bed” stays. It also does not apply fo
Indian Health Services hospitals, where payment is made on a per-diem basis per federal law.

Primacy of Medicaid Policy

Many features of the Medicaid inpatient prospective pavment method are patterned after the similar
method used by the Medicare program. When specific details of the pavment method differ between

Medicaid and Medicare, then the Medicaid policy prevails.

Diagnosis Related Groups

Under the inpatient prospective payment method. the most important step in determining payment is the
classification of each patient's case into a diagnosis related group (DRG). The case is assigned to a DRG
based on_inforrmation contained in_each beneficiary's claim _including diagnoses and procedures

performed as well ag age, sex. and discharge status. The information is processed through the All Patient
Refined Diagnosis Related Group (APR-DRG) grouper program that assigns a single APR-DRG to each

stay.

APR-DRG Relative Weights

For each APR-DRG, a relative weight factor is assigned. The relative weight is applied to determine the

APR-DRG Base Payment that will be paid for each admit-through-discharge case regardless of the
specific services provided or the exact number of days of care. The APR-DRG relative weight reflecis the

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 2527
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typical resgurces consumed per case.

APR-DRG relative weights are reviewed and updated periodically by DOM. The weighis are adapted from

national databases of millions of inpatient stays and then “re-centered” so that the average Mississippi

Medicaid stay in a base vear has a weight of 1.00. When DOM determines that adjustments to relative

weights for specific APR-DRG’s are appropriate to meet Medicaid policy goals. a “policy adiustor” may be

applied to increase or decrease these relative weights.

APR-DRG Base Price

The same base price is used for all stays in all hospitals. The base price will be reviewed and updated
periodically.

APB-DRG Base Payment

For each stay, the APR-DRG Base Payment equals the APR-DRG Relative Weight multiplied by the
APR-DRG Base Price. Additional pavments and adjustments are made as described below.

Cost Outlier Paymenis

It is recognized that there are occasional cases that are extraordinarily costly in relation to other cases

within the same APR-DRG because of the severity of the illness or complicating conditions. These
variations are recognized by the cost outlier payment that is an add-on payment for expenses that are not

predictable by the diagnosis, procedures performed, and other statistical data captured by the APR-DRG
grouper.

The additional payment for a cost outlier is determined by calculating the hospital's estimated loss. The
estimated loss is determined by multiplying the billed charge by the hospital's cost-to-charge ratio minus
the APR-DRG base payment. i the estimated loss is greater than the APR-DRG cost outlier threshold

established by the DOM, then the cost outlier payment equals the estimated loss times the APR-DRG

Marginal Cost Percentage.

Stays assigned to mental health APR-DRGs are not eligible for cost outlier payments.

Day Outlier Payments

Only stays assigned to mental health APR-DRGs are eligible for day outlier payments, in recognition of
the fact that exceptionally expensive mental health stays tend to be characterized by long lengths of stay.

A stay becomes a day outlier sitay when it exceeds the DRG Long Stay Threshold determined by the

DOM. In addition ic the APR-DRG base payment, all certified days afier the threshold are paid per diem
at the APR-DRG Day Quitlier Statewide Amount.

Transfer Payment Adjustment

The transfer payment adjustment applies (1) when a patient is transferred to ancther hospital or to a
distinct unit within the same hospital. other than a federal health care facility. for Mississippi Medicaid
covered acute care services, or (2} when a patient is discharged against medical advice.

Transfers to another hospital or distinet unit are distinguished by the following discharge status codes tg

Pravider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.27
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indicate the transfer status:

—
Discharge | Description Discharging Hospital / Receiving
Status Transfer Hospital
Code Payment Adjustment

r__;
02

Discharged/Transferred

The transfer payment

to a Short-Term General
Hospital for Inpatient

adjustment will apply to the
discharging / transferring

Care

hospital if the beneficiary is

APR/DRG benefits will be paid
to hospitals enrolled as a
Mississippi Medicaid hospital
provider for only covered acute

hospitalized less than the

care services as certified by

national average length of
stay.

the UM/QIO.

07 Left Against Medical

The transfer payment

Advice or Discontinued

adjustment will apply to the

Care

admitting hospital if the

beneficiary is hospitalized
less than the national

average length of stay.

62 Discharged/Transferred

NA

The transfer payment

to an Inpatient
Rehabilitation Facility

adjustment will apply to the

APR/DRG henefits will be paid
to hospitals enrolled as a

discharging / transferring

Mississippi Medicaid hospital

(IRF) Including

Rehabilitation Distinct

hospital if the beneficiary is

provider for only acute care

hospitalized less than the

covered services as ceriified

Part Units of a Hospital

national average length of

by the UM/QIO.

stay.

Beneficiary must be
discharged and readmitted

1o a separate inpatient rehab

hospital or distinct rehab unit

within the same hospital.

63 Discharged/Transferred

The transfer payment

io a Medicare Certified

adjustment will apply to the

APR/DRG benefits will be paid
to hospitals enrolled as a

Long Term Care Hospital

discharging / transferring

Mississippi Medicaid hospital

to a Psychiatric Hospital

adjustment will apply to the

(LTCH) hospital if the beneficiary is provider for only covered acute
hospitalized less than the care services as certified by
national average length of the UM/QIO.
stay.

65 Discharged/Transferred The fransfer pavment APR/DRG benefits will be paid

to hospitals enrolled as a

or Psychiatric Distinct
Part Unit of a Hospital

discharging / transferring
hospital if the beneficiary is

hospitalized less than the

Mississippi Medicaid hospital

provider for only covered acute
care services as certtified by

national average lenaih of

the UM/QIO.

stay.

Mississippi Medicaid does not

reimburse for inpatient

Provider Policy Manual

Hospital
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Beneficiary must be geriatric psychiafric services.
discharged and readmitted to

a psychiatric hospital or Mississippi Medicaid does not
psychiatric distinct part unit reimburse for rehabilitation
oi a hospital. services for substance abuse,

The APR/DRG methedology is

hot applicable to a Psychiatric
Residential Treatment Fagility

(PRTF).
66 Discharges/Transiers to | The transfer payment APR/DRG benefits will be paid
a Critical Care Hospital adjustment will apply to the o hospitals enrolled as a
(Effective January 1, discharging / fransferting Mississippi Medicaid hospital
2006) hospital if the beneficiary is provider only for acute care
hospitalized less than the services as certified by the
national average length of UM/QIO.

stay.

The transfer payment adjustment does not apply when a patient is moved to a “scatter bed” within the
same hospital. The transfer payment adjustment does not apply when a patient is discharged to a post-

acute setting such as a skilled nurging facility.

The policy on payment for transfer cases is based on the rationale thai. in general, the transferring

hospital provides a fimited amount of treatment in comparison to the final discharging hospital. The
receiving hospital is not impacted by the transfer payment policy unless it transfers the patient to another
hospital.

In the fransfer payment adjustment. pavment is_calculated as if the beneficiary was not a transfer, and
then payment is adjusted. The payment is divided by the nationwide average length of stay for that APR-

DRG to arrive at a per diem amount. The per diem amount is then multiplied by the actual length of stav.

except that payment is doubled for the first day. If the transfer payment adjustment results in a payment

amount greaier than the amount without the adjustment, then the transfer payment adjustment is
disregarded.

Prorated Payment Adjustment

Situations sometimes arise either when a beneficiary has coverage for fewer days than the length of stay,
because the individual exhausts his or her annual inpatient benefit or because the individual has Medicaid
eligibility for only some days of the stay.

In the prorated payment adjustment, payment is calculated as if the beneficiary had coverage for all days.
and then payment is prorated. The pavment is divided by the nationwide average length_of stay for that
APR-DRG to arrive at a per diem amount. The per diem amount is then mulfiplied by the actual length of
stay, except that payment is doubled for the first day. If the prorated payment adjustment resulis in a
payment amount dgreater than the amount without the adjustment, the prorated payment adjustment is
disregarded.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.27
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APR-DRG Payment, Allowed Amount and Paid Amount

The APR-DRG Payment equals the APR-DRG Base Pavment, plus outlier payments if applicable, with
transfer and/or prorated adjustments made if applicable. The allowed amount equals the APR-DRG

Payment plus applicable add-on paymenis_such as medical education or DSH. The Paid Amount equals
the Allowed Amount minus co-payments or third-party.

Three-day-Window

Diagnostic services provided to a beneficiary by the admitiing hospital or by an entity wholly owned or
operaied by the hospital or under arrangements with the hospital within three days prior to the date of

admission are deemed {o be inpatient and are included in the inpatient APR-DRG payment. Additionally,

non-diagnostic _services provided during the three-day window are deemed inpatient if the principal

diagnosis billed is identical for both the inpatient and outpatient services. When a patient is admitted

through the emergency room. the ER services are not payable separately.,

Exclusion to the three-day window is dialysis services.

Graduate Medical Education

Graduate Medical Education costs will be paid to qualified hospitals as defined by DOM.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.27
Inpatient
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Division of Medicaid JNew: Daie:

State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: +1/64/01
Provider Policy Manual Current: — 0101707
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 2528

Pages: 2
Subject: Cost Reports Fh Cross Reference:

Each hospital participating in the Mississippi Medicaid Hospital Program will submit a Uniform Cost
Report to DOM. The year-end adopted for the purpose of this program shall be the same as for Title
XVIIl (Medicare). Any deviations to the reporting year such as a Medicare approved change in fiscal year
end should be submitted to DOM in writing. M—e&eesavhe#eqhe%e-a—ehaﬂgwn—ﬂw—ﬂseal—yeapend—the

A i ospect . All other {iling requirements shall
be the same as those for Title XVIIl unless specifically outlined in the Hospital State Plan.

Each fagility must submit a cost report on or before the last day of the fifth (5") month following the close
of the reporting period. Should the due date fall on a weekend, a State of Mississippi holiday, or a federal
holiday, the due date shall be the first business day following such weekend or holiday. DOM will not
grant exiensions for cost reperis, exeeptexdensions— unless granted by Medicare, beyond the five (5)
months given to complete the cost report.

Cost reports that are either postmarked or hand delivered after the due date will be assessed a penalty in
the amount of $50.00 per day the cost report is delinquent.

A hospital that does not file a cost report within six (6) calendar months after the close of its reporting
period may be subject to cancellation of its Provider Agreement at the discretion of DOM.

All cost reports are required to detail thei the entire reporting year period making appropriate adjustments
as required by the Hospital State Plan for determination of allowable costs. The cost report must be
prepared ir-aceerdance-with using the methods of reimbursement and cost findings in accordance with
Title XVIIl (Medicare) Principles of Reimbursement, except where further interpreted by the Provider
Reimbursement Manual, Section 24.14 or as modified by the State Plan.

All cost reports must be filed with DOM. When it is determined, upon initial review for completeness, that
a cost report has been submitted without all the required information, providers will be allowed a specific
period of time to submit the requested information without incurring a penalty for a delinquent cost report.
For cost reports submitted by the due date, ten (10) working days from the date of the provider's receipt
of the request for additional infarmation will be allowed for the provider fo submit the additional
information. If there is no response to the request an add|t|onal five (5) worklng days will be a!!owed for
submission of the requested information.
informationatalaterdate-

For cost reports submitted after the due date, five (5) working days from the date of the provider's receipt
of the request for additional information will be allowed for the provider to submit the additional
information. If there is no response to the request an addltlonal five (5) worklng days WIH be allowed for
submission of the requested information. 4
Hermation-atalaterdate-

Cost reports that are incomplete will be subject to the penalty provisions for delinguent cost reports until
the required additional information is submitted. All cost reports must be filed using the appropriate
Medicare/Medicaid forms and instructions. The cost reports and the related information should be mailed
to:

Division of Medicaid
Attn: Bureau of Reimbursement

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.28
Inpatient
Page 1 of 1
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 14/04/05
Provider Policy Manual Current: —01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section:  25.32

Pages: 2
Subject: Newborn Hearing Screens Cross Reference: Inpatient

Prospective Payment Method 25.27
Maintenance of Records 7.03

Hearing screens should be conducted on all newborns to detect hearing impairment and to alleviate the
adverse effects of hearing loss on speech and language development, cognitive and social development,
and academic performance. Screening consists of a test or battery of tests administered to determine the
need for in-depth diagnostic evaluation. Screens may be performed using auditory brainstem response,
evoked otoacoustic emissions, or other appropriate technology approved by the United States Food and
Drug Administration.

Newborn hearing screens should be administered as follows:
* The initial screen should be conducted during the same hospital admission as the infant’s birth.

e If the infant fails the initial screen, a second screen should be administered prior to hospital
discharge.

o [f the infant fails the second screen, a third screen should be scheduled in a setting other than
inpatient hospital.

» |f the infant fails the third screen, the infant should be referred to a physician or audiclogist for
diagnostic testing.

Hearing screens are a covered service for all Medicaid eligible infants. No prior authorization is reguired.

Billing Requirements for Newbotrn Screens

Inpatient Hospital - Hearing screens performed during the same hospital admission as the infant’s birth
must be billed on the YB92-slair-derm _instifutional claim (e.g.. UB-92, UB-04, X12N 8371) using revenue
code 470. Reimbursement is included inthe-hospitals-perdiemrate- within the payment calculated
under the inpatient prospective payment method described in Section 25.27.

Outpatient Hospital - Hearing screens performed after discharge in the outpatient department of a
hospital must be billed on the YB92-claim-ferm {nstitutional claim using revenue code 470. The hospital
receives an outpatient reimbursement rate.

Non-Hospital Based Providers - Hearing screens performed in the office of a physician or audiologist
must be billed on the GMS-15806 professional claim ferm (e.q., CMS-1500 or X12N 837P) using HCPCS
V5008. Physicians and audiologists receive fee for service reimbursement.

Billing Requirements for Diagnostic Testing

Infants failing three (3) hearing screens should be referred to a physician or audiologist for in-depth
diagnostic testing.

Inpatient/Outpatient Hospital - Diagnostic testing perfarmed in the hospital (inpatient or outpatient) must
be billed on the LBIR inpatient claim fore using revenue code 471. Reimbursement for inpatient
services is included in the hospital's per-diem-rate prospective payment rate. Reimbursement for
outpatient services is made according to the hospital's outpatient reimbursement rate.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.32
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Non-Hospital Based Providers - Diagnostic testing performed in the office of a physician or audiologist
must be billed on the CMS-1500 claim form using the appropriate code(s). Physicians and audiologists
receive fee for service reimbursement.
Documentation
In order for DOM to fulfill its obligation to verify services rendered to Medicaid beneficiaries and paid for
by Medicaid, the provider must maintain legible and auditable records that will substantiate the claim
submitted to Medicaid. At a minimum, medical record documentation must contain the following on each
beneficiary:

o Date(s) of service;

»  Demographic information (Example: name, Medicaid number, date of birth, etc.);

o Reason for testing (i.e., universal or hearing loss risk factors);

e Interpretation/Resulis of testing;

o HRecommendations;

e Follow-up, it applicable;

e Parent's or guardian’s refusal of services, if applicable; AND

¢ Providet’s sighature or initials.
Records must be maintained a minimum of five (5) years to comply with all state and federal regulations

and laws. DOM, the UM/QIQ, and/or the fiscal agent have the authority to request patient records at any
time to conduct a random review and/or documentation of services billed by the provider.

Refer to Section 7.0, General Policy for additional documentation information.

Provider Policy Manual Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.32
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Division of Medicaid New: Date:
State of Mississippi Revised: X Date: 11/04/0%
Provider Policy Manual Current: 01/01/07
Section: Hospital Inpatient Section: 25.33

Pages: -6-1

Subject: Mississippi-Depariment-of-Human Services Cross Reference: K-Baby-25.08
Sounty Directory

Reserved for Future Use

COUNTY PHONE/EAX
Aot Eaxiase 772
AMITE {60+)-657-8066
FAN-B57-8086
e Fax 2801875
SR Eax.aascaos
EASTBOLIMAR {662)-843-831+
EAX-846-0890
WEST-BOLIVAR {662)-769-3662
FAX:F509-3465
FALHOON FAGA12-3178
GARROLL {662464-5961
—— Garoliton Branch (662) 237-9235
— OkelenaBranch (662)447-5541
CHOGTAW {662)-285-6269
CLAIBORNE FAY 4374482
o FAXG4944747
Provider Policy Manual Hospital - Section: 25.33
inpatient
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PHONE/EAX
228)-759-3275
FAX: 769-2366
(606+)-764-2151
EAY: 764-4869
(661)786-3574
FAX:786-5005
(661 792-4208
EAX:792-2472
(601)-426-1200
EAX:426-1207
(8043 743-5825
EAX: 743-9166
(662)-234-1861
EAX: 236-0228
(601)794-1050
EAX:794-1066
(601)-483-3337
EAX484-5147
(801) 5877632
EAX: 587-3008
{601)-267-3242
EAY: 267-8884
{662)-841-9050
EAX:580-5790
(662)-453-3124
EAX:455-7972
601)-833-3311
EAX: 8350244
(662)-329.5278
EAY: 2464821
(601)-859-1275
EAX: 858-0321
(601)-736-5383
EAY: 736-6384
(862) 2524511
EAY: 2524111

Provider Policy Manual

Hospital Section: 25.33
Inpatient

Page 3 of 6
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COUNTY PHOME/EAX
MONROE {662 369-2872
EAX:360-7039
——Amory Branch {662)-258-0311
EAX266-7838
MONTGOMERY {662)-283-2922
EAX283-4005
NESHOBA {601)-656-1451
FAX-BEB-8515
NEWTON {604)-635-2745
FAX635-4014
NOXUBEE {662)-726-5884
FA726-2038
OKTIBEBEHA {662)323-1566
EAX~324-0003
PANOLA {662)-487-2095
FAX 4872002
RPEARLRIVER {604)795-4507
FAX795-3039
———Picayune Branch {801)798-7847
EAM-798-4449
RERRY {6043-984-8374
FAX-964-8378
RIKE {804)-684-7100
A 240-4832
PONTOTOC {662)489-4182
FAX:489-3918
RRENTISS {662)728-3118
FAX728-3149
QUITMAN {662)-326-80214
FEAX-326-7904
RANKIN {604)-825-7210
EAX826-7246
SCOTT {80489-277%
FA-469-3118
SHARKEY {662)-873-2655
EAX873-8136
Provider Policy Manual Hospital Section: 25.33
Inpatient
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COUMNTY BHONE/FAX
EAN847-3864
S FAX782-4948
STORE FAX+-828-6455
SUNFLOWER {662)-887-205+
FAX756-4222
TALEAHATOHIE {662)-847-5571
FAX-847-2204
e FAM 5827220
WASHINGTON {662)-335-6054
FAX:-334-3554
e FAXF35-6260
WEBSTER FAX:-258-9700
FAX:-888-4374
TR Faxrra a8
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YALOBUSHA
{6625-473-2954
FA473- 5027

¥AZRO {662)746-5821
FAY: 7462444

Section 25.33 is RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE.
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